

No. 19-631

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
POLITICAL CONSULTANTS INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT J. MCNAMARA
PAUL M. SHERMAN
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
psherman@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The remedies question in this case has broad implications	4
II. The Fourth Circuit’s remedial approach both misunderstands the nature of the AAPC’s injury and creates serious due- process problems	8
III. The ruling below undermines the Declar- atory Judgments Act.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beales v. City of Plymouth</i> , 392 Fed.Appx. 497 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	5
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	5, 6
<i>Metro. Life Ins. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	4
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	10, 11
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678, 198 L. Ed. 2d 150 (2017)	6, 7
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	12
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	4
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	9
<i>Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	11
Declaratory Judgments Act.....	11, 13
TCPA	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(i)	10
